
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON THURSDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 
2019 IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 

WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND 
SKILLS PANEL HELD ON 30 MAY 2019
(Pages 1 - 8)

5. CHAIR'S UPDATE

6. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - TERMS OF REFERENCE, 
QUORUM AND MEMBERSHIP
(Pages 9 - 12)

7. EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS SERVICES
(Pages 13 - 54)

8. STRATEGIC INSIGHT:

(a)  LABOUR MARKET INFORMATION 
(Pages 55 - 56)

(b)  LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY 
(Pages 57 - 60)



9. TALENT DEVELOPMENT

(a)  CHANNEL 4 / DIGITAL SECTOR 
(Pages 61 - 66)

(b)  SKILLS COMMISSION AND POLICY INSIGHT 
(Pages 67 - 70)

(c)  WORK PROGRAMME 
(Pages 71 - 76)

10. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 27 NOVEMBER 2019

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL

HELD ON THURSDAY, 30 MAY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Rashik Parmar MBE (Chair) IBM
Karen Milner Paths and Progress
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd
Glynn Robinson BJSS
Amanda Stainton Portakabin
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council
Councillor Patrick Mulligan North Yorkshire County Council

In attendance:

Nav Chohan Leeds City Region Skills Network
Diane Towler Department of Work and Pensions
Tim Thornton LCR Skills Network
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Michelle Burton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority

42. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Darren Byford, 
Councillor Imran Khan, Councillor Naheed Mather, Councillor Carol Runciman, 
Nick Bowen, Peter Duffy and Margaret House.

43. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

44. Exempt Information - Exclusion of the press and public

There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public.

1

Agenda Item 4



45. Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 
28 February 2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 
28 February 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair.

46. Chair's update

The Chair provided an update on changes in membership and the progress of 
a number of key topics.

Membership

The Chair advised a number of private sector members were coming to the 
end of their term of office, namely Peter Duffy, Tom Keeney, Karen Milner and 
Beverley Parrish. The Chair thanked those members for their contributions to 
the Panel.

It was noted that a new private sector member, Martin Booth, would be joining 
the Panel once appointments had been confirmed at the Combined Authority’s 
annual meeting on the 27 June

Policy and Protocols

The Chair drew to the attention of members the new Conflicts of Interest 
Policy and Protocol and asked that they read and adhere to this.

Future Ready Skills Commission

The Chair confirmed that a meeting had taken place on 15 May 2019, which 
Nav Chohan, had attended. It was noted that progress was being made and 
the enthusiasm for this was evident at the meeting.

Personas 

The Chair was keen to continue developing personas although it was proving 
difficult to involve practitioners in this work.

ESF Regional Bid

The Chair confirmed that a bid had been submitted in response to an ESIF 
‘Skills for Growth’ of  £2.9 million.  If successful the activity would commence 
in January.

47. Local Industrial Strategy Development

The Panel was provided with an update on progress to develop a Local 
Industrial Strategy (LIS) and to seek input on the strengths and opportunities 
in the new geography.

In early 2018, the LEP 
[...]
lopment.

The Panel suggested that as similar issues exist in all Northern cities 
regarding the skills and productivity link there should be a joined up approach 
and asked whether existing work already been done by other cities. It was 
acknowledged that there was a need to attract the right businesses to the 
region.  Members also suggested it would be beneficial to make existing 
sectors better skilled.  For example developing a clearer development career 
pathway in healthcare to enable a worker to progress from being a carer role 
to a nurse.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the Panel’s comments and suggestions be noted.

3



(iii) That the Panel recommended the Combined Authority endorse the 
proposed way forward. 

48. Further and Higher Education Offer to Businesses

Tim Thornton from Huddersfield University representing the LCR Skills 
Network attended on behalf of Professor Margaret House to give a 
presentation on the Further and Higher Education offer to businesses. 

Key points were:

 There are three gold rated institutions in the LEP area; Leeds, York and 
Huddersfield

 The LEP area accounts for roughly 20% of the UK student population 
 There are opportunities to work collaboratively 
 There is a net inflow of graduates in the region
 Work based learning frameworks are key

The Chair commented that there should be links to industry to enable skills 
development and that the research agenda needs to align to the Region’s 
ambitions. 

Members commented that innovation and skills are also important and are 
often missed. They felt that innovation requires skilled employees and a strong 
flow of graduates, and that connections with businesses should be viewed as 
‘anchors for growth’ rather than purely skills development to facilitate 
economic growth. 

It was noted that Universities were setting targets themselves as to annual 
business interactions and would welcome targets from the Local Industrial 
Strategy (L
[...]
he Panel to date, relating to higher level skills and 
apprenticeships.

The Panel was asked to comment on and approve the draft policy statement 
on careers.

The Panel welcomed the draft overall but asked for a number of amendments 
to be made, and for the policy statement to then be re-circulated for approval.

The Panel also included:

 Consideration to be given to whether the policy statement was 
sufficiently ambitious.

 Emphasis to be place on the role of employers.
 A clearer offer to employers on how to engage with education.

Resolved: 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the draft policy statement on careers be amended and re-
circulated to the Panel for endorsement.

50. Employment and Skills Programmes

The Panel was provided with a report on the progress of the delivery of Leeds 
City Region Enterprise Partnership - led employment and skills programmes in 
the Leeds City Region and was asked to note and comment on the report.

5



Enterprise in Education

The Panel noted that there were  currently 13 staff working in the Enterprise 
Advisor Network with businesses and schools.

The campaign ‘Give an Hour’ was targeting businesses who had never been 
involved before. 

Leeds City Region Employment Hub

Members were provided with contact details for local Employment Hubs.

Apprenticeship Grant for Employers

The revised grant (revised following feedback from the Panel) was re-
launched on 13 February 2019. It was reported that demand had still 
continued to be low and the grant would remain under review due to the low 
take-up.

Skills Capital

The Panel was asked to note that no further funding was available and 
lobbying continued for more investment.

Social Prescribing Pilot

Members were informed that an evaluation of the completed Work Wellness 
Service project in York was underway and initial indications are that it appears 
to have been a success.

The Halifax Work Wellness project had now been established and to date was 
looking positive.

The Panel queried whether the project should be evaluated with all other 
social prescribing pilots taking place, as the issue of doctors dealing with non-
medical issues was widespread. Michelle Burton agreed to action this.

Sector Skills

It was noted that the reboot programme which was part-funded by the 
European Social Fund (ESIF) was now progressing after initial delays, with 
contracts being signed. The programme was intended to stimulate up-skilling 
of, and new careers for, adults. Specifically to retrain in skills shortage areas.

Delivery Arrangements

The Panel was informed that Cllr Hinchcliffe had invited Principles and 
representatives from the seven FE institutions to a roundtable discussion in 
June to agree next steps and future working based on the outcomes of 
reviewing their Delivery Agreements.

6



Members were keen to ensure that colleagues responded to the skills needs 
in the creative section.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That Michelle Burton explore the possibility of evaluating the Work 
Wellness projects against other social prescribing projects.

51. Date of Next Meeting

Thursday 12 September 2019 at 2pm in Committee Room A, Wellington 
House Leeds.

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Employment and Skills Panel

Date:  30 July 2019

Subject:  Governance arrangements

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate Services

Author(s): Liz Davenport

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To note the governance arrangements for the Employment and Skills Panel

2. Information

2.1 At the Annual Meeting on 27 June 2019, the Combined Authority resolved to 
appoint the Employment and Skills Panel as an advisory committee of the 
Combined Authority which reports to the LEP Board, on the terms of 
reference attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

2.2 The terms of reference were revised from the last municipal year to include a 
reference to clean growth, to reflect the
[...]
rised to advise the Combined Authority 
and the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership in support of their ambition to 
secure inclusive and clean growth in relation to:

a) approving, reviewing or varying any policy or investment priorities, strategy or 
plan;

b) identifying and promoting opportunities for obtaining devolved funding and 
bidding for other funding;

c) developing and delivering new services;

d) monitoring and reviewing the delivery of agreed outcomes and impact of any 
strategy, plan or service;

e) developing and promoting a shared understanding of the demand for skills and 
employment with key partners;  

f) influencing the provision of education and training;

g) promoting coherence with education strategies and policies, and

h) aligning strategic priorities, strategies and plans,2

in respect of any function of the Combined Authority relating to employment and 
skills within the Leeds City Region3.

1 The Employment and Skills Panel is an advisory committee of the Combined Authority, appointed 
under S102(4) Local Government Act 1972.
2 through liaison with other committees or sub-committees and partner councils.
3 The Employment and Skills Panel is the Skills Advisory Panel for the Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership 

11

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Employment and Skills Panel

Date:  12 September 2019

Subject:  Employment and Skills Programmes 

Director(s): Henry Rigg, Interim Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Michelle Burton, Catherine Lunn, Jane Green, Michelle Hunter, Alex 
Waugh

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Panel on the progress of delivery of 
LEP-led employment and skills programmes in the Leeds City Region.

2 Information

Delivery Agreements

2.1 The first formal reviews of Delivery Agreements with the seven West 
Yorkshire Colleges took place in autumn/winter 2018. A report was published 
on 6 June highlightin
[...]
F Skills for Growth call which, if successful, will 
support businesses to engage with the full breadth of the education and 
training landscape. A decision is expected in autumn 2019. The proposed 
programme is currently progressing through the Combined Authority’s 
assurance process.

3 Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

18



4 Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6 External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7 Recommendations

7.1 The Panel is asked to note and comment on the progress of delivery of 
employment and skills programmes in the Leeds City Region.

7.2 The Panel is asked to reflect on the impact and lessons from the Work 
Wellness pilot and refer to the LEP/Combined Authority’s Inclusive Growth 
and Public Policy Panel to influence health commissioners

8 Background Documents

None.

9 Appendices

Appendix 1 – Work Wellness evaluation
Appendix 2 – summary of Leeds City Region skills offer

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Evaluation of the Work 
Wellness Project
For West Yorkshire Combined Authority

July 2019

21

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



Work Wellness Evaluation, July 2019
Page 2

Contents

1. Executive Summary.....................................................................................................................3
2. Introduction .................................................................................................................................5
3. Aims and objectives ....................................................................................................................5
4. Methodology................................................................................................................................5
5. Key findings .....................
[...]
es to recruit 
apprentices for the 
first time

 Delivery agreements 

Influencing provision 
through published 
agreements with 
7 West Yorkshire 
Colleges

Future Ready Skills 
Commission

Designing a blueprint 
for a national skills 
commission in a 
devolved UK

53

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Employment and Skills Panel

Date:  12 September 2019

Subject:  Labour market information

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy and Strategy

Author(s): Peter Glover

1. Purpose of this report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to update Panel Members on the LEP’s labour 
market intelligence programme for 2019/20.  A presentation on the key 
messages from the analysis will be made at the meeting.

2. Information

2.1. The key purpose of the labour market intelligence work is to provide robust 
analysis of the City Region’s labour market and skills needs in order to 
influence planning and action by key audiences.  As well as being used to 
support strategy and policy development by the LEP, the analysis is used to 
shape the focus of local learning delivery with reference to evidence of labour 
market demand and to inform careers choice by individuals by providing clear 
and robust information on labour market opportunities.

2.2. This year’s activity has been influenced by national policy developments 
around Skills Advisory Panels (SAPs).  The purpose of SAPs is to bring 
together local employers and skills providers in order to develop a shared 
understanding of local skills needs and to define clear priorities.  These 
deliberations need to be under-pinned by an evidence-based approach 
grounded in high quality labour market analysis.

2.3. At the Panel meeting of 28 February it was agreed that the ESP should take 
on the SAP functions as part of its existing remit, since they are largely 
complementary to its current role.  This involves some changes to governance 
arrangements for the ESP, including the addition of a voluntary sector 
representative.  These changes are currently being implemented.

2.4. The labour market analysis produced to inform SAPs is also required to 
comply with quality standards set out by the Department for Education (DfE).  
These have been taken into account in the development of our latest labour 

55

Agenda Item 8a



market report and interim feedback from DfE indicates that the standards will 
be met.

2.5. The report will be published in October and will be supported by a programme 
of workshops to disseminate the headline results to key stakeholders, 
including education and training providers, careers professionals, businesses 
and local policy makers.

3 Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4 Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6 External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7 Recommendations

7.1 The Panel is asked to note the latest developments around the production and 
dissemination of the LEP’s labour market intelligence.

7.2 The Panel is asked to comment on the key messages from the labour market 
analysis. These will be incorporated into the final version of the report prior to 
its publication in October.

8 Background Documents

None.

9 Appendices

None.

56



Report to: Employment and Skills Panel

Date:  12 September 2019

Subject:  Local Industrial Strategy Development

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Emma Longbottom

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the panel on progress to develop a Local Industrial Strategy (LIS). 
This paper provides an update on the development process, while a 
presentation at the meeting will provide an overview of the emerging draft 
priorities.

2. Information

2.1 As previously report
[...]
rafted and tested October/November
 LIS finalised and submitted to Government December
 LIS published March 2020

3. Financial Implications

3.1 In addition to core staff resource to support research and intelligence and 
policy development activity, a budget of approximately £200,000 is available 
from Combined Authority / LEP internal budgets across the financial years 
2018-19 and 2019-20 to support development of the evidence base for the 

59



Local Industrial Strategy. In addition, funding identified in the ‘Strengthened 
Local Enterprise Partnerships’ has been allocated and approved by 
Government.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 The LIS development forms a central component of the Combined Authority 
and LEP’s programme of work to broaden its policy range. This will require 
capacity and expertise from the Combined Authority, local authorities and 
other partners. This can largely be provided within existing resources.

6. External Consultees

6.1 A programme of external engagement is being undertaken to inform the 
development of the Local Industrial Strategy (see paragraphs 2.7-2.10).

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the panel notes the progress made.

7.2 Members provide feedback on the draft priorities.

8. Background Documents

8.1 None

9. Appendices

9.1 None

60



Report to: Employment and Skills Panel

Date:  12 September 2019

Subject:  Channel 4 and Digital Sector Support

Director(s): Henry Rigg, Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): David Shepherd, Charlotte Michael

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide the Employment and Skills Panel with a progress report on the 
Channel 4 project and subsequent delivery, and to outline the Combined 
Authority and LEP’s increased support for the creative and digital sector 
through both the Creative Industries Opportunity Programme and the Digital 
Inward Investment Fund.

2. Information

2.1 Channel 4 
[...]
 4 Partnership Board.

64



7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Panel notes progress on delivery following the Channel 4 investment 
decision.

7.2 That the Panel notes progress on the Digital Inward Investment Fund and the 
increased support it will provide in expanding the digital and creative 
industries. 

8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

None. 

65



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Employment and Skills Panel

Date:  12 September 2019

Subject:  Skills Commission and Policy Insight

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy and Strategy

Author(s): Sonya Midgley, Peter Glover

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the Panel on the work of the Future-Ready Skills Commission.

1.2 To seek comments from the Panel on the role of technical education and 
training in meeting the needs of the local economy that will be used to inform a 
policy statement on Technical Education.  Discussion at the meeting will be 
informed by a short presentation.

2. Information

Employment and Skills Plan Policy Statements

2.1 At the September 2018 meeting of the Panel it was agreed that the refreshed 
Employment and Skills Plan will consist of thematic policy statements, each of 
which will be separately developed and approved by the Panel.  

2.2 The statements will ultimately be presented via an online resource (currently 
under development) that will incorporate the LEP’s entire policy framework.  
This will provide a more agile and flexible system which will be easier to 
update and will be accessible to the public. 

2.3 Three policy statements have been approved by the Panel to date, relating to 
higher level skills, apprenticeships, and careers information and inspiration.

Future-Ready Skills Commission for a Devolved UK

2.1 The Future Ready Skills Commission was launched in January 2019, is 
chaired by Councillor Hinchcliffe, and is made up of leading thinkers from 
education, thinks tanks and business (full membership is available via 
http://futurereadyskillscommission.com/meet-the-commissioners/ ). Its aim is to set 

67

Agenda Item 9b

http://futurereadyskillscommission.com/meet-the-commissioners/


out a bold and ambitious blueprint of how the skills system can work better for 
regional and national economies, using Leeds City Region as a case study.  
The Commission is supported by the Combined Authority, although it sits 
outside LEP and CA governance arrangements. 

2.2 The Commission has considered evidence against the three key themes 
within its scope: technical education, careers information and inspiration and 
workforce skills. A call for evidence and literature review have been completed 
and the Commission will now move into a phase of defining the key principles 
of a Future-Ready Skills System before publishing an interim report in 
October, and final report in late Spring 2020.

Technical Education

2.3 Technical education and training provides individuals with the technical 
knowledge and skills required to enter skilled employment. Its scope extends 
from a level 2, the basic threshold for employability, through to levels 4 and 5 
and beyond, equipping people for professional-level employment. Within the 
Commission’s definition, basic skills provision is also within the scope, since 
literacy and numeracy are preconditions for entry into and progression within 
the technical education and training system.  

2.4 The above definition is reflected in the following activities and funding streams:

 Apprenticeships at all levels from intermediate (level 2) to higher / 
degree level (levels 6 and 7)

 Technical education study programmes for young people (16-19), soon 
to be reformed through the introduction of T-Levels

 Technical and professional education at level 4/5 and above, delivered 
through further and higher education institutions, in the form of higher 
and degree apprenticeships, foundation degrees, HNCs/HNDs etc

 Adult (post-19) education delivered through further ed
[...]
d Agenda Plan

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Peter Glover

1. Purpose of this report

1.1. This report sets out a proposed forward agenda plan for the Employment and 
Skills Panel for the Panel’s approval.

2. Information

1.2. A forward agenda plan is provided below, which outlines the proposed items 
for future Employment and Skills Panel meetings.  

1.3. This forward plan takes into account:

 Items suggested by panel members (including those minuted at the 
meeting of 28th February)

 The Panel’s role in overseeing the delivery of Economic Services’ 
operational programmes and future service plans

 Items that need to be addressed in order to inform the development of the 
Combined Authority’s policy framework

 The Panel’s role in shaping the development of the Local Industrial 
Strategy

 The ongoing work of the Future Ready Skills Commission and the 
opportunity to feed the emerging findings into local thinking as well as to 
provide feedback to the Commission

 Opportunities for joint sessions with the Business Innovation and Growth 
Panel focusing on issues of joint interest such as the nature of the 
support offer to business.

1.4. Panel members are invited to consider the suitability of this forward 
programme, in the context of the Panel’s terms of reference and emerging 
policy and operational priorities.

71

Agenda Item 9c



3 Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4 Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6 External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7 Recommendations

7.1 It is recommended the Panel consider and agree the forward agenda plan.

8 Background Documents

None.

9 Appendices

Appendix 1 – Draft Panel Work Programme.

72



Appendix 1

Employm
[...]
e Employment and Skills Panel held on 30 May 2019
	6 Governance Arrangements - Terms of Reference, Quorum and Membership
	Item 6 - ESP Terms of Reference

	7 Employment and Skills Services
	Item 7 - Appendix  1
	Item 7 - Appendix 2

	8a Labour Market Information
	8b Local Industrial Strategy
	9a Channel 4 / Digital Sector
	9b Skills Commission and Policy Insight
	9c Work Programme
	item 9c  -Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL

HELD ON THURSDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 
A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Rashik Parmar MBE (Chair) IBM
Councillor Imran Khan Bradford Council
Councillor Patrick Mulligan North Yorkshire County Council
Councillor Adam Wilkinson Calderdale Council
Councillor Michael Graham Wakefield Council
Nav Chohan (Advisory Representative) Leeds City Region Skills Network
Professor Margaret House (Advisory 
Representative)

Leeds City Region Skills Network

Alex Miles (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire Learning Providers

In attendance:

Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Catherine Lunn West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sonya Midgley West Yorkshire Combined Authority
David Shepherd West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jonathan Skinner West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe, 
Councillor Cuthbertson, Councillor McBride, Councillor Khan, Councillor Pryor 
Amanda Stainton, Mark Roberts, Martin Booth, Sam Alexander, Glynn 
Robinson and Simon Barratt. 

2. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting. 

3. Exempt Information - Exclusion of the press and public

There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public. 



4. Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 30 
May 2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 30 
May 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair. 

5. Chair's update

The Chair provided an update on actions from the previous meeting and 
notified panel members that the draft policy statement on careers had been 
amended to reflect the Panel’s comments and recirculated. 

The Chair also notified members regarding the Convention of the North which, 
in partnership with NP11, would host an event with Education and Skills on the 
agenda. 
  

6. Governance Arrangements - Terms of Reference, Quorum and 
Membership

The Panel noted the Governance arrangements which were approved at the 
annual meeting of the Combined Authority. 

Resolved: That the Governance arrangements be noted

7. Employment and Skills Services

The Panel considered a report to update on the progress of delivery of LEP- 
led Employment and Skills Programme in the Leeds City Region. 

The Panel noted that 16 projects had been awarded through the Raising 
Aspirations grant fund for schools. Members also noted that a new approach 
to supporting businesses is being developed in response to a shortage of 
apprenticeship funding for non-levy organisations.

The Panel noted the evaluation of the Work Wellness service attached at 
appendix 1 and discussed the initial findings. It was felt that the pilot 
demonstrated a good level of participation and a creative way to facilitate 
social prescribing. Further work was necessary to ensure that the pilot could 
be scaled up and the Panel noted that the findings would also be considered 
by the Inclusive Growth and Public Policy Panel. 

Panel members discussed a recent ‘agile squad’ where SMEs had been 
invited to review the Combined Authority’s skills offer to businesses. The 
Panel discussed the feedback which had been provided and discussed the 
ways in which the employment and skills offer could be better promoted and 
made more accessible.  

Resolved: 

(i) That the delivery of the employment and skills programme be noted.



(ii) That the Panels comments on the impact and lessons from the 
Work Wellness pilot be noted and referred to the Inclusive Growth 
and Public Policy Panel.

8. Strategic Insight:

(a) Labour Market Information

The Panel was provided with an update on progress on the LEP’s 
labour market intelligence programme for 2019/20. 

The Panel discussed the findings and noted that the Leeds City Region 
was in the low skills equilibrium quadrant with a low supply and a low 
demand for skills and less of a chance that business would look to 
upgrade the skill of their employees. 

Members discussed ways to address the structural challenge in the 
region and the aim to move towards a high supply and high demand for 
skills. One suggestion revolved around promoting demand by improving 
the standard of businesses in the region as well as the importance of 
job creation through inward investment.

The Panel also discussed issues around inclusion and the necessity to 
ensure that all areas of the region benefitted from upskilling. Members 
also raised the need for a targeted approach to areas of the City 
Region.  

Panel members reflected on the changing profile of apprentices and the 
fact that the average age of apprentices had increased and 
apprenticeships had become more skilled. 

Feedback from the Panel was to be incorporated into the final report 
prior to its publication in October.  

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the Panel’s comments and suggestions be noted.  

(b) Local Industrial Strategy

The Panel was provided with an update on the development of the 
Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) and the emerging draft priorities.  



The Panel noted the upcoming milestones for the Local Industrial 
strategy with drafting and testing to take place in October / November 
and submitted to Government in December 2019. 

Members discussed the emerging draft priorities and the importance of 
regional distinctiveness. The Panel also noted the need to address the 
grand challenges which had been identified by Government. 

Panel members discussed the challenges involved in the people aspect 
of the LIS including early years education, boosting the progression of 
women in the workplace, and improving the use of the apprenticeship 
levy. Members also discussed the importance the role that the voluntary 
sector could play in this strand of the LIS and the importance of 
inclusivity. Members were informed that the document was a work in 
progress and to get in touch with officers if they had any further 
comments.

Resolved: 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 

(ii) That the Panel’s comments and suggestions be noted. 

9. Talent Development

(c) Channel 4 / Digital Sector

The Panel was provided with a progress report on the Channel 4 
project and subsequent delivery outlining the Combined Authority and 
LEP’s increased support for the creative and digital sector through both 
the Creative Industries Opportunity Programme and the Digital Inward 
Investment Fund. 

Members were asked to write down their ideas regarding the 
opportunities around Channel 4 for officers to collate and these would 
be fed back at a later date. 

Resolved:

(i) That the progress on the delivery following the Channel 4 
Investment decision be noted. 

(ii) That the progress on the Digital Inward Investment Fund be 
noted. 

(d) Skills Commission and Policy Insight

The Panel was provided with an update of the Future-Ready Skills 
Commission. 

The Panel discussed the main areas under the Commission’s scope: 



technical education, careers information and inspiration and workforce 
skills. 

The Panel noted that the Commission was due to move into a phase of 
defining the key principles of a Future-Ready Skills System before 
publishing an interim report in October, and final report in late Spring 
2020. Members discussed the importance of getting the priorities right 
as well as the role that the Skills Commission would play in the Local 
Industrial Strategy.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report to be noted.

(ii) That the comments and feedback of the Panel noted.  

(e) Work Programme

The Panel was presented with a report setting out a proposed forward 
agenda plan for the Employment and Skills Panel and was asked to 
consider the suitability of the forward programme and make 
amendments 

It was suggested that the forward plan could be shared with members 
who were absent to ensure that their input could be considered. 

Resolved: That the panel agreed the forward agenda plan. 

10. Date of the Next Meeting - 27 November 2019


